

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1883.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

8

AUGUSTA: Sprague & Son, printers to the state. 1883.

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1883.

7

TOLLS FOR GRINDING GRAIN .- COUNTY OF AROOSTOOK.

Снар. 139 the party taking said lobsters, under a penalty of one dollar for each and every lobster so caught, bought, sold, exposed for sale, in possession or not so liberated.

> The penalties imposed by this act may be re-SECT. 3. covered in the manner provided by section twenty-six of chapter seventy-five of the public laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-eight.

> > Approved February 21, 1883.

Chapter 139.

An Act to amend chapter fifty-seven, section six, of the Revised Statutes, relating to tolls for grinding grain.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section six of chapter fifty-seven, of the revised statutes, is hereby amended by striking out the words "except buckwheat and india wheat," and such part of said section as relates to the same, so that it will read, when amended, as follows:

'SECT. 6. The toll for grinding, cleansing and bolting all kinds of grain, shall not exceed one-sixteenth part thereof.'

Approved February 21, 1883.

Chapter 140.

An Act to increase the salaries of the judge and register of probate and of the county attorney for the county of Aroostook.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The salary of judge of probate for the county of SECT. 1. Aroostook shall be four hundred dollars, instead of the sum now fixed by law.

The salary of the register of probate for the SECT. 2. county of Aroostook shall be five hundred dollars, instead of the sum now fixed by law.

SECT. 3. The salary of the county attorney for the county of Aroostook shall be three hundred dollars, instead of the sum now fixed by law.

Salary of judge of probate, Aroos took county, fixed.

register of probate.

-county attornev.

116

Penalty for violation.

Penalties, how recovered.

S., amended.

Sec. 6, ch. 57, R.

Tolls established.

SECT. 4. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with the CHAP. 141 provisions of this act are hereby repealed. repealed.

SECT. 5. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 21, 1883.

Chapter 141.

An Act to confer upon sheriffs, deputy sheriffs, police officers and constables, the powers of game wardens and their deputies.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sheriffs, deputy sheriffs, police officers and constables, are Sheriffs and other hereby vested with all the powers conferred by law upon game wardens and their deputies, and shall be allowed for their services the same fees as are now prescribed for sheriffs and their deputies.

Approved February 24, 1883.

Chapter 142.

An Act to amend chapter fifty of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and seventyeight, relating to the protection of moose, caribou or deor.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section three of chapter fifty of the public laws SECT. 1. of eighteen hundred and seventy-eight is hereby amended by inserting the word 'hunted' before the word "killed," so that, as amended, said section shall read as follows:

' Sect. 3. No person shall hunt, kill or destroy with dogs, any moose within this state under a penalty of one hundred dollars for every moose so hunted, killed or destroyed; and no person shall, between the first day of January and the first day of October in each year, in any manner, hunt, kill or destroy any moose under the same penalty.'

SECT. 2. Section four of said chapter fifty is hereby Sec. 4 amended. amended by inserting the word 'hunted' before the word "killed," so that, as amended, said section shall read as follows;

Sec. 3, ch. 50, public laws of 1878, amended.

Hunting moose with dogs, prohibited. -penalty.

Hunting from Jan. 1 to Oct. 1 in each year, prohibited.

officers vested with powers of game wardens.

Toconsistent acts